## OF MINNESOTA FOR 1951

## CHAPTER 29-S. F. No. 296

An act relating to the expiration of drivers licenses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 171.27. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 171.27, is amended to read:

171.27. Expiration of licenses. The expiration date for each drivers license is the birthday of the driver in the fourth year following the date of issuance of the license. The birthday of the driver shall be as indicated on his application for a drivers license. Upon application and payment of the required fee driving privileges shall be extended or renewed on or preceding the expiration date of an existing drivers license without examination unless the commissioner believes that the licensee is no longer qualified as a driver.

Any valid drivers license issued to a person then or subsequently on active duty with the Armed Forces of the United States shall continue in full force and effect without requirement for renewal until 90 days after date of his discharge from such service.

Approved February 28, 1951.

## CHAPTER 30-S. F. No. 345

An act relating to wild animals and to the possession of loaded firearms in an area open to deer, amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 100.29, Subdivision 3. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 100.29, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. It shall be unlawful to have in possession out of doors, except upon target ranges operated under a permit from the commissioner, unless unloaded and contained in a gun case, or unloaded and broken down, any rifle, or shotgun with slugs, in any territory wherein there is an open season for taking deer with firearms, for a period of ten days preceding and five days succeeding such season. Approved February 28, 1951

## CHAPTER 31-S. F. No. 397

An act amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 122.15, relating to annexation of land to school districts. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 122.15, is amended to read:

122.15. Annexation of land to school districts. When any freeholder shall present to the board of county commissioners of any county a petition, verified by him, stating that he owns land adjoining any district or separated therefrom by not more than one-quarter section and that the intervening land is vacant and unoccupied or that its owner is unknown and that he desires his land, together with the intervening land, annexed to such adjoining district, and his reasons for asking such change, the board, upon notice and hearing as in the case of the formation of a new district and upon proof of all the allegations of the petition, may make its order granting the same, provided, that when the petition requests that territory be detached from a school district reorganized in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1949, Chapter 122, Sections 122.40 through 122.57, subsequent to the elections on reorganization, such petitions shall be approved by the school board of such reorganized school district, and like notice of such change shall be given as in the case of the formation of a new district; provided, that if the land, or any part thereof, sought to be annexed and the adjoining district lie in different counties such annexation shall not be effective until such petition has been presented to the board of county commissioners of each county and each such board has made its order granting the same in the manner herein provided.

Provided further that the approval of the school board of such reorganized school district shall not be required for such petitions which have been presented to the board of county commissioners previous to an election on school district reorganization or to the passage of this act.

Approved February 28, 1951.